

17-227

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIZIO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT J. KLEE, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the State of Connecticut
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

JONATHAN WOOD

Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Telephone: (703) 647-4119

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Federalism Promotes Governmental Accountability and Individual Liberty by Fostering Competition Among States.....	3
II. The Dormant Commerce Clause Forbids State Laws That Frustrate Interstate Competition.....	6
III. If State Governments Could Impose the Costs of Their Programs on Their Neighbors, They Could Avoid Accountability and Frustrate Competitive Federalism.....	10
IV. Connecticut’s E-Waste Law Unconstitutionally Imposes the Costs of the Program on Out-of-State Manufacturers and Consumers.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	10, 13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	8
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	7, 9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	8
<i>Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , No. 15-471 (U.S. cert. denied Dec. 7, 2015)	1
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6-7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 6
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 7-8, 13-14
<i>Johnson v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 16 (1928)	9
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	13

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1-2
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	2
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	9
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , No. 13-1148 (U.S. cert. denied June 30, 2014)	1
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	6
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. County of Martin</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	6

Statutes

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-638-1.....	13
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-638-1(g)(1)(C)	13
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-638-1(j)(3)	13
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-630(d)-1	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 22a-629 to 22a-640.....	12-13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-631(a)	13

Other Authorities

Alt, Robert D., <i>Is Federalism Conservative?</i> , National Review Online (Apr. 29, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/article/206732/	5
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the</i> <i>Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	7, 14
Bebitch, Sherry & Doughlas, Jeffe, <i>California v. Texas in fight for the future</i> , Reuters (Mar. 8, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://blogs.reuters.com/great- debate/2013/03/08/california-v-texas-in-fight-for-the-future/	5
Bolick, Clint, <i>Grassroots Tyranny:</i> <i>The Limits of Federalism</i> (1993)	3
Boudreaux, Donald J., “Comparative Advantage,” <i>The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics</i> (2d ed. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.econlib.org/library/Enc/ComparativeAdvantage.html	9
Dalley, Paula J., <i>A Theory of Agency Law</i> , 72 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 495 (2011).....	8-9

Gerken, Heather K., <i>A New Progressive Federalism</i> , Democracy (2012), available at http://democracyjournal.org/ magazine/24/a_new_progressive_federalism	5
Heather K. Gerken, <i>Foreword: Federalism All The Way Down</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2010)	5
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	4
McGinnis, John O. & Somin, Ilya, <i>Federalism vs. States’ Rights: A Defense of Judicial Review in a Federal System</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 89 (2004)	3
Olson, Mancur, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1965)	10
Pigou, A.C., <i>The Economics of Welfare</i> (1920)	8
Somin, Ilya, <i>Democracy and Political Ignorance: Why Smaller Government is Smarter</i> (2013)	5
Somin, Ilya, <i>Tiebout Goes Global: International Migration as a Tool of Voting With Your Feet</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 1247 (2008).....	8
The Federalist No. 11 (Hamilton).....	7, 14
The Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton).....	7, 14
The Federalist No. 45 (Madison)	6
Tiebout, Charles M., <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956)	2
Wikipedia, <i>In-N-Out Burger</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/ wiki/In-N-Out_Burger (last visited Apr. 26, 2017).....	11
Wikipedia, <i>Whataburger</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/ wiki/Whataburger (last visited Apr. 26, 2017)	11
